


Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2010 with funding from

Allen County Public Library Genealogy Center

http://www.archive.org/details/trinitylutherancOOrand



rpj y

*

I





n*i'iiNi'iiiS«i'iiMIly i KH?,!-.
l

£,,L.l.BRARv

GENEALOGY
977.301

3 1833 6l765"9837
a

R15TRI

TRINITY LUTHERAN
CHURCH

WELGA/WELGE

1883-1910

Randolph County Genealogical Society

600 State Street, Room 306

Chester, IL 62233



Wlen County Public Library

900 Webster Street

PO Box 2270

Fort Wayne, IN 46801-2270



TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

We lge , Illinois

Early Records

1883-1910
( now d i sbanded

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Baptisms 1--6

Deaths

Marriages 10-11

Confirmations 12-14

Family Register 15-16

Communion Records 17-28

Index





TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
Welga / Illinois
Early Records

Bapt isms

1. Allwardt, Johann Heinrich August, son of Wilhelm F. Allwardt
and Louise Marie Dina Carolina, nee Bartels; born 8 Aug. 1882 at
Wine Hill, Randolph Co. IL and baptised 20 Aug. 1882 by J.H. Doer-
mann, pastor. Spon : Pastor Heinrich Allwardt, Johann Allwardt, Sr
Heinrich Bartels.

2. Lindenberg, Christine Caroline Alwine, dau. of Heinrich Linden-
berg and Louise, nee Welge, born 2 Nov. 1882 at Welga, IL and bap.
11 Nov. 1882 by Pastor R. Knoll. Spon: Mrs. Christine Lindenberg
Mrs. Caroline Welge and Mrs. Alwine Lindenberg.

3. Wessendorf , Hermann Friedrich Ludwig, son of Hermann Wessendorf
and wife, Dorothea, nee Lawrence; born 30 Sept. 1877 and bap.
14 Oct. 1877 by Pastor Pennecamp, spon: Louis Knop, Fritz Lohrding
and Carl Lohrding.

4. Wessendorf, Ernst Heinrich Georg , bn . 28 Dec. 1879 and bap.
11 Jan. 1880 by Pastor Pennecamp, spon: Georg Bevie, Adolf Detmer
and Heinrich Heidmann.

5. Wessendorf/ Martin Conrad Wilhelm, bn . 28 Dec. U
15 Jan. 1882 by Pastor Mueller, spon: Hermann Welge
and Wilhelm Schnoeker.

II and bap

.

Herman Detmer,

6. Welge, Sophie Louise, dau. of H. Welge and wife, Caroline, nee
Dettmer, born 13 Nov. 1859, and bap. at St. John Church, at Chester,
IL, spon: Louise Dettmer, Sophie Welge.

7. Welge, Heinrich Conrad Adolph, born 8 Oct. 1861 in Wine Hill,
bap. 3 Nov. 1861 at St. Paul's Church at Wine Hill, IL., spon:
Conrad Welge, Conrad Wolter & Heinrich Kothe.

8. Welge, Caroline Sophie Elisabeth, bn . 23 Jun. 1864 in Wine Hill,
bap. 17 Jul. at St. Paul's Church at Wine Hill, IL, spon: Elisabeth
Welge, Sophie Marquardt, Sophie Wittboardt.

9. Welge, Marie Christine Otilie, born 18 Sept. 1366 in Wine Hill,
bap. 30 Sept. 1866. spon: Christine Welge, Marie Thies and Marie
Ebers. She died on 15 Mar. 1868, age 1 yr . 5 mon . 27 days, buried
18 Mar. 1868, funeral text: Matt 9:23,24.

10. Welge, Conrad Hermann Heinrich, bnrn 2 Mar. 1869 in Wine Hill,
111. bap. 7 Mar. 1869, spon: Teacher T.P. Grohse, Hermann Welge,
Hermann Dettmer and Conrad Gremmel. He died 13 Mar. 1872, age
3 yr. 11 days, buried 16 Mar. 1872, funeral text: Aff. 21:4.

11. Welge, Anna Marie Emilie, bn. 27 Sept- 1871 in Wine Hill, IL.

bap. 30 Sept. 1871, spon: Anna Welge, Marie Ebers, Louise Welge
and Marie Dettmer.



12. Welge/ Anna Caroline Louise Christine, born 2 Nov. 1874, in
Wine Hill, IL, bap. 8 Nov. 1874, spon: Louise Assmann, Christine
Welge, Caroline Wolter.

13. Welge/ Sophie Caroline Alwine, bn. 17 Aug. 1379 in Wine Hill,
111. bap. 31 Aug. 1879, spon: Alwine Cassel, Sophie Ebers, Caroline
Marquardt, Sophie Redeker.

14. Marquardt/ Heinrich Friedrich, son of Christoph Marquardt
and wife, Sophie, born 5 Dec. 1858 at Welga, IL, and baptised,
spon: Friedrich Dettmer, Heinrich Thies.

15. Marquardt/ Caroline Dorothea Marie, born 6 May 1362 at Welga,
and baptised, spon: Mrs. Sasse, Mrs. C. Welge, Mrs. Thies, Mrs.
Wes t ermann

.

16. Marquardt/ Heinrich Hermann, born 1 Mar. 1868 at Welga, and
baptised, spon: Heinrich Ebers, Heinrich Oppermann, Herman Dettmer.

17. Marquardt/ Catharine Christine Louise, born 23 Oct. 1870 at
Welga, IL. and baptised, spon: Mrs. Louise Wolter, Mrs. Catharine
Fuhrhop, Mrs. Christine Federke-

18. Claseri/ Heinrich Conrad, son of Heinrich Clasen and wife,
Sophie, nee Welge, born 13 Jun. 1865 at Randolph (Bremen) IL, and
bap. 18 Jun. 1865 by T.H. Doermann, pastor, spcn: Conrad Welge,
Heinrich Welge, Nicolaus Heuer.

19. Claseri/ Sophie Caroline Christine, bn . 20 Sept. 1867 at
Randolph (Bremen) 111. and bap. 24 Sept. 1867 by T . H . Doermann

,

spon: Sophie Hanzen, Caroline Welge, Christine Welge.

20. Clasen, Marie Dorothea Louise, bn . 14 Feb. 1870 at Randolph,
(Bremen) 111. and bap. 20 Feb. by T. H. Doermann, spon: Dorothea
Schrader, Dorothea Heuer, Louise Welge.

21. Clasen, August Friedrich Hermann, bn . 16 Sept. 1872 at Rand-
olph, (Bremen), 111., bap. 22 Sept. 1872 by T. H. Doermann,
spon: August Werre, Friedrich Clasen, Hermann Welge.

22. Clasen, Julius Heinrich Wilhelm, bn. 4 Apr. 1875 at Randolph,
(Bremen), 111., bap. 11 Apr. 1875 by Pastor Pennecamp, spon:
Julius Schrader, Heinrich Schulze.

2 2. Clasen, Alwine Caroline Sophie, bn . 26 Jan. 1878 at Randolph,
(Bremen), 111., bap. 3 Feb. 1878 by Pastor Pennecamp, spon: Caro-
line Werre, Sophie Welge, Louise Welge.

24

.

Sickmeier / August Karl Conrad, son of Ernst Sickmeier and wife,
Catharine, nee Portune, bn . 10 Feb. 1870 at Randolph (Bremen),
baptised 20 Feb. 1870 by Pastor Doermann, spon: 2onrad Gros , Heinr.
Schnoeker

.

25. Sickmeier/ Edwin Julius Ludwig, bn . 13 Jul. 1873, at Randolph
(Bremen), bap. 27 Jul. 1873 by Pastor Doermann, spon: Ludwig Knop,
Julius Schrader.



26. Sickmeier, Wilhelm Benjamin, bn . 9 Nov. 1875, at Randolph,
(Bremen), bap. 14 Nov. 1875, by Pastor Pennecamp, spon: Heinr.

Fiene, Benjamin Groos .

27. Sickmeier, Caroline Sophie, bn . 30 Oct. 1879 at Randolph,
(Bremen), bap. 9 Nov. 1879 by Pastor (name left out), spon: Sophie
Schnoeker, Caroline Welge.

28

.

Loehrding, Otilie Marie Hermanite, dau. of F. Loehrding and
wife, Auguste, nee Wessendorf, bn . 27 Feb. 1873 at Randolph,
(Bremen), bap. 23 Mar. 1873 at St. Peter Church at Randolph by
Pastor T. H. Doermann, spon: Sophie Wessendorf, Hermanite Sickmeier,
Mar ia Th ies

.

29. Welge, Albert Conrad Ernst Hermann, son of Herm. Welge and
wife, Hermanite, nee Sickmeyer, bn . 4 Jun . 1880, bap. 7 Jul. 1880,

at St. Peter's Church at Randolph by Pastor G.J. Mueller, spon:
Conrad Welge, Ernst Sickmeyer, Herm. Detmer.

We lge and wife
bap . 26 Dec

.

spon :

30. Welge, Elisabeth Louise Susanna, dau. of Herm. Wei
Hermanite, bn . 18 Dec. 1881 at Randolph, (Bremen), bap
1881 at St. Peter's Church, Randolph, by G.J. Mueller,
Elisabeth Welge, Louise Fiene, Susanna Portune.

31. Welge, Heinrich Adolph Hermann, son of Herm. Welge and wife
Hermanite, bn . 17 Nov. 1883 at Welga, IL and bap. 25 Nov. 1883 in

the church at Welga, IL, spon.: Heinr. Fiene, Heinr. Sickmeyer, Fr .

Welge. Rev. F. Schulze

32. Wessendorf, Alwine Auguste Sophie, dau. of Herm. Wessendorf
and wife, Dorothea, nee Lawrence, bn . 24 Nov. 1883 at Welge, IL

and bap. 9 Dec. 1883 in the Luth. Church at Welge, IL. spon:
Auguste Loehrding, Sophie Heidmann, Minna Detmer. Rev . F . Schul z

.

33. Allwardt, Margaretha Caroline Johanna, dau. of W. Allwardt
and wife, Caroline, nee Bartels, bn . 9 Mar. 1884 at Wine Hill, IL

bap. 23 Mar. 1884 in church, spon: Margaretha Bartels, Caroline
Welge. Rev. F. Schulz

34. Lindenberg, Alwine Auguste Caroline, dau. of H. Lindenberg
and wife, Louise, nee Welge, bn . 27 Aug. 1884 at Welge, IL, bap.
7 Sept. 1884 in the Ev . Luth. Trinity Church at Welge, IL, spon:
Alwine Ebers, Auguste Welge, Caroline Welge. Rev. F. Schulz

35. Dierks, Heinrich Conrad Georg, son of Louis Dierks and wife,
Sophia, nee Welge, bn . 30 Dec. 1884 at Welge, Randolph Co. 111.

bap. 3 Jan. 1885 in the house of the parents, spon: Heinrich
Dierks, Sr . , Conrad Welge standing in for C. Welge, Heinrich
Elling represented by H. Lindenberg.

f Adolf Welge and wife,
. , bap. on 19 Jul . 1885

Welge, Dina Welge,
Rev . F . Schulz

36. Welge, Caroline
bn. 14 Jul

Dina Otilie, dau
55 at Welge, 111

Carol ine
Auguste, bn. 14 Jul. 1885 at Welge, 111., bap. o

in the church at Welge, 111, spon: Caroline Welg
(Rev. F. Schulz stood in for Caroline S. Welge).



elge, Sigmund Louis Heinrich, son of Hermann Welge and
nite, bn. 25 Jul. 1885 at Welge, Randolph Co. 111. and
. 1885 in the church at Welge, 111/ spon: Louis Dierks,
ich Clasen, Jr. Rev. F. Schulz

37. We
Herman
2 Aug .

Heinrich Clasen, Jr

nn Welge and wife,
J bap

.

38. Sickmeyer, Anna Elisabeth Catharine, dau. of H. Sickmeyer
and wife, Caroline, nee Welge, bn . 13 Nov. 1885 at Bremen, IL,

bap. 22 Nov. 1385 in the Ev . Luth Trinity Church at Welge, IL,

spon: Mrs. Catharine Sickmeyer, Mrs. Elisabeth Welge, Martha
Sickmeyer. Rev. F. Schulz

39. Wessendorf/ Dorothea Sophie Caroline, dau. of H. Wessendorf
and wife, Dorothea, nee Lawrence, bn . 14 Feb. 1886 in Stockton,
Rooks Co. Kansas, bap. 4 Apr. 1886 at the church at Welge, Randolph
Co. Ill, spon: Johanna Werre, Caroline Marquardt, Caroline Schulz
Rev . F . Schulz

40. Schulz, Caroline Sophie Emilia Ida, dau. of Pastor F. Schulz
and wife, Caroline, nee Welge, bn . 23 Aug. 1886 at Welge, Rand-
olph Co. 111., bap. 5 Sept. 1886 in church at Welge, 111. spon:
Mrs. H. Welge, Mrs. Adolph Welge, Sophie Clasen and Emilie Welge.
Rev. F. Schulz

41. Dierks, Elisabeth Marie Hermanite Ida, dau. of Louis Dierks
and wife, Sophie, nee Welge, bn. near Shiloh Hill, Randolph Co.
111. on 10 Feb. 1887, bap. in the parents home 20 Feb. 1887,
spon: Elisabeth Welge (substituted by Conrad Welge), Marie Dierks
(substituted for Marie Shilling), Marie Dierks (wife of Herm. Dierks)
Hermanite Welge (substituted by Hermann Welge). Rev. F. Schulz

42. Welge, Emilie Catharine Louise Martha, dau. of Hermann Welge
and wife, Hermanite, nee Sickmeyer, bn . (t u -

.ssing from the page--had not copied
:he

/as mi;

rest of that entry

43. Lindenberg, Hermann Eduart, son of Heinrich Lindenberg and
wife, Louise, nee Welie, bn . 20 Aug. 1890 at Welga, 111, bap.
2 Nov. 1890 by Pastor Kittel, spon: Hermann Lindenberg, Hermann
Wolter, Sophie Clasen and Emilie Welge.

44. Lindenberg, Hulda Sophie Alwine, dau. of Heinr. Lindenberg
and wife, Luise, nee Welge, bn. 23 Jan. 1893, bap. in the Ev.

Luth. Trinity Church, Welga, 111 on 29 Jan. 1893, spon: Sophie
Diercks, Alwine Clasen, Alwine Welge. Rev. A. E. Krieger

45. Diercks, Edwin Dietrich Hermann, son of Luis Diercks and wife
Sophie, nee Welge, bn . 8 Mar. 1894 at Welga, 111. and bap. 18
';•

- 1894 in the Ev. Luth. Trinity church, Welga, 111, spon:
Hermann Welge, Hermann Diercks, Dietrich Lackmann, (standing in

Heinr. Lindenberg and Mrs. Redeker). Rev. A. Kr iegei .

4' . Diercks, Ludwig Johann Albert, son of Fritz Diercks and wife,
Sophie, nee Meyer, bn . 17 Jun. 1894 in New Palestine, Randolph Co
111., bap. in their house on 8 Jul. 1894, spon: Louis Diercks,
Ludwig Johann Meyer.



47. Sickmeyer/ Catharine Caroline Hermanite Luise Olga, dau. of

August Sickmeyer and wife/ Emilie, nee Welge, bn. 13 Oct. 1894 in

Wine Hill and bap. 21 Oct. in the Ev . Luth Trinity Church in Welga,
spon: Mrs. Cath Sickmeyer, Mrs. Caroline Welge, Mrs. Hermanite
Welge, Mrs. Luise Lindenberg. Rev. Krieger

48. Lindenberg, Friedrich Hermann August Heinrich Awin, son of

Heinrich Lindenberg and wife, Luise, nee Welge, bn . 5 Apr. 1895
in Welga, 111 and bap. on 14 Apr. in the Ev . Luth. Trinity Church
in Welga, 111., spon: F. Stradtmann, Herm. Welge, August
Sickmeyer, Heinrich Meierhof.

49. Dierks, Luise Wilhelmina, bn . 17 Apr. 1890 in Shiloh Hill,
dau. of Louis Dierks and wife, Sophie, nee Welge, bap. 11 May 1890
in home of the parents, spon: Luise Lackmann, Louise Dettmer
and Minna Dierks.

50. Sickmeyer, Oskar Hermann Edwin, son of Heinrich Sickmeyer and
Caroline, nee Welge, bn. 8 Apr. 1895, Shiloh, 111., bap. 12 May
1895, in Ev . Luth. Trinity Church, Welga, 111., spon: Hermann
Welga, Hermann Dettmer. Rev. Reuz

51. Marquardt, Dorothea Caroline Wilhelmina, dau. of Heinrich
Marquardt and Anna, nee Dreves , bn . 28 Jul. 1895, Welga, 111.,
bap. 11 Aug. 1895, in the Trinity Luth. Church, Welga, 111.,
spon: Doris Marquardt, Dorothea Thies, Wilhelmina Dreves .

Re v . Reuz

52. Clasen, Heinrich Conrad Wilhelm Hermann, son of Heinrich
Clasen and Auguste, nee Moller, bn . 14 Apr. 1896, Welga, 111.
bap. 26 Apr. 1896, Trinity Luth. Church, Welga, 111., spon:
Conrad Welge, Wilhelm Moller, Hermann Clasen. Rev. Reuz

53. Dierks, Elisabeth, dau. of Fritz Dierks and Sophie, nee Meyer,
bn . 19 Jun. 1896, bap. 4 Jul. 1896, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge,
111., spon: Louise Lackmann, Louise Welge. Rev. Reuz

54. Dierks, Heinrich Carl Fritz Adolf, son of Louis Dierks and
Sophie, nee Welge, bn . 25 July 1896, bap. 2 Aug. 1896, Trinity
Luth. Church, Welga, 111. spon: Heinrich Lindenberg, Fritz Dierks,
Carl Schmitz. Rev. Reuz

55. Sickmeyer, Ida Luisa Alwina, dau. of August Sickmeyer and
wife, Emilia, bn . 7 Mar. 1897 at Welga, 111., bap. 14 Mar. 1897,
Trinity Luth. Church, Welga, 111., spon: Luisa Fiene, Alwina
Welge, Alwina Lindenberg, Luisa Welge. Rev. G. Wolff

56. Sickmeyer, Matilda Carolina Emilia, bn . 17 May 1897 and bap.
23 May 1897 in house of grandparents, spon: Carolina Sickmeyer,
Emilia Sickmeyer. Rev. G. Wolff

57. Dierks, Maria Metha Carolina, dau. of Fritz Dierks and wife,
Sophia, nee Meyer, bn. 9 Jul. 1898, bap. 31 Jul. 1898 in Trinity
Luth. Church, Welge, 111. spon: Maria Schmidt and Martha Meyer.
Rev. G. Wolff



58. Marquardt/ Eddwin Heinrich Hermann/ son of Heinrich Marquardt
and wife, Anna, nee Dreves , bn . 8 Aug. 1897, at Welge, 111.,
bap. 15 Aug. 1897 in Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111., spon:
Eddwin Thies, Heinrich Dreves, Hermann Marquardt. Rev. G.J.Wolff

59. Lindenberg, Hermann Heinrich Willie, son of Heinrich Lindenberg
and wife, Luise, nee Welge, bn . 27 May 1899 in Leandervi 1 le , 111.
bap. 4 Jun. 1899/ Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111., Spon:
Hermann Detmer, Sophia Wolter, Heinrich Lindenberg, Sophia
Lindenberg. Rev. G. Wolff

60. Sickmeyer, Adolph Heinrich Ernst Albert, son of Aug. Sick-
meyer and wife, Emilia, nee Welge, bn . 3 Jul. 1900, bap. 21 Jul.
1900 in Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111., spon: Heinrich Welge,
E. F. Sickmeyer, Heinrich Lindenberg, Albert Welge. Rev. G.Wolff

61. Dierks, Clara Sophia Ellen, dau. of Fritz Dierks and wife,
Sophia, nee Meyer, bn. 25 Jun. 1900, at Leanderville, 111., bap.
29 Jul. 1900 in house of parents at Leanderville, 111. spon: Sophia
Dierks, Sophia Knop, Ellen Dudenbostel. Rev. G. Wolff

62. Clasen, August Heinrich Friederich Wilhelm, son of Heinrich
Clasen and wife, Auguste, nee Muller, bn. 22 Aug. 1899 at Welga/
111./ bap. 27 Aug. 1899 in house of parents at Welge, 111., spon:
August W , Heinrich Welge, Friedrich Muller, Wilhelm Clasen.

63. Sickmeyer, Edna Louise So'phie Auguste, bn . 25 Oct. 1906, bap.
28 Oct. 1906, Trinity Luth. Church, dau. of August Sickmeyer and
wife, Emilie, nee Welge/ spon: Louise Dettmer, Auguste Clasen,
Sophie Wolter. Rev. C. Althof

64- Sickmeyer, Esther Lina, bn . 26 Oct. 1903 at Welge, 111.,
dau. of August Sickmeyer and wife, Emilie, nee Welge, spon:
Lena Sickmeyer, Johanna Alwardt, Anna Wietish. Rev. Schneider
(date of bap. omitted)



DEATHS

1. Marquardt, Sophie, bn . 2 Nov. 1829, in Fahrenholz, Germany,
died 24 Apr. 1884, after long illness, age 53 yr . 5mon . 22 days.
She leaves six children, 4 grandchildren, 2 sisters. Funeral text:
Phil . 3 : 20, 21 .

2. Dierks, Georg , bn . 30 Dec. 1884 at Welge, 111. , died 30 Jul.
1885, 8 am. in the morning, age 6 mon. 21 days, buried 31 Jan.

3. Allwardt, G. G. bn . at Clausdorf on 23 Apr. 1809, was married
to Maria Elisabeth Weishen in 1850, came to America with his wife
6 Jul. 1868, to Ashford, Catterangus Co. NY. They were blessed with
7 children, 5 lived. He died in Wine Hill, II. on 18 Jan. 1886,
at age 76 yr. 8 mon. 26 days, leaving 5 children, 32 grandchildren,
3 Gr-grandch i ldren . Funeral Text: John 14:13. Rev. F. Schulz

4. Schulz, Caroline Sophie Emilie Ida, bn . at Welge, 111, 23 Aug.
1886, died 18 Dec. 1886, at Welge, 111. age 3 mon. 25 days. Rev.
R. Knoll officiated at the funeral.

5. Bartels, Anna Margaretha, nee Meyer, bn . 14 Jan. 1820 at Hoenan
in Hannover, was married to Claus Bartels in 1847 and in 1854 they
came to America. Her husband died 10 Jul. 1881. They had eight
children, four lived. She died at age 66 yrs . 11 mon. 19 days.
Funeral text: I John 3:1,2. Rev. F. Schulz

6. Schulz, It has pleased the Lord to take from this life
into Eternity, Caroline Sophie Elisabeth Schulz, the dau. of Mr.
H. Welge and his wife, Caroline, nee Dettmer. Their dau. was born
23 Jun . 1864 at Wine Hill, and was confirmed at 14 yrs. of age.
She was married 8 Nov. 1885 to The Reverend F. Schulz. On 23 Aug.
1886 God blessed them with a child, and on 18 Dec. 1886, the child
died. Caroline died on 26 Mar. 1887 at the age of 22 yrs. 9 mon.
3 days., she was buried 29 Mar. 1887. Pastor R. Knoll of Mt . Olive
111. officicated at the funeral, text: Philip. 3:20,21.

7. Sickmeyer, Clara Sophie, bn . 5 Aug
7 Apr. 1892 at the age of 1 yr . 8 mon
John 17: 24.

1890 at Welga, 111. died
2 days. Funeral text:

3. Clasen, Johann Hemrich Georg, born 27 Aug. 1835, left his home
in Germany and came to America when he was 20 yrs. old, he worked
his way to the state of Illinois, making his home here. His health
declined as he grew older, his strength decreased and on 13 Jan.
1894, he quietly and without pain, passed away- He was 53 yr .

3 men. 17 days old.

9. Welge, Keinrich Conrad Adolf, was born 8 Oct. 1863 in Wine Hill,
111. He was confirmed 9 Apr. 1876 and 8 years later he married Miss
Auguste Welge and they had 10 years together. He became ill and
on Tuesday, around 11 am. 23 Oct. 1894, he passed away. He was
buried 25 Oct. at age of 31 yr. 15 days. Funeral text: John 11:25
Rev . Kr i eger

7



10. Dierks, Heinrich Louis, was born 14 Jun. 1814, Provinz Hannover,
Germany, he left his fatherland and came to America. He lived in

Illinois over 30 years, he was steady and constant in his belief
of God and Lutheran doctrine, a vigorous singer. He died 16 Feb.
1895 of pneumonia, buried 18 Feb- He was the father of four sons
and three daughters. He was 80 yr. 8 mon. 2 days old. The Funeral
text was I Pet. 1:13. Rev. Krieger

11. Sickraeyer, Catharine, nee Portune, wife of Ernst Sickmeyer,
born 25 Mar. 1837, in Hassloeh, Konichreich, emigrated to America,
she was married to Ernst Sickmeyer and to this union God blessed
them with eight children. She passed away 8 Jul. 1908 at age 70 yr
3 mon. and 13 days. She leaves husband, 8 children and 35 grand-
children.

12. Portune, Susanna, bn . 4 Jun. 1311, died 4 Apr. 1396, age 85
yrs . 3 mon. died of a stroke, funeral text: Ps . 103:15-17.
Re v . Reuz

13. Welge/ Heinrich lonrad Theodor,
Jul. 13 96, age 67 yr. 3 mon. 4 days
text: Ps . 90:12. Rev. Lengarn, Campbell Hill

bn. 10 Apr. 1829, Jied 14

died of stroke, funeral
111 .

14. Marquardt/ Shristof,
31 Jan. 189", aae 70 vr.

bn. 25 Sept. 1826 at Hanover, died on

4 mon. 6 days, leaves six children.

15. Dierks, Mrs. Maria, widow of Heinrich Dierks, bn . 28 Dec.
1819 at Loh. Hanover, she and Heinrich had been married about
27 years. Their marriage was blessed with seven children. Her
husband had died 16 Feb. 1395, she died 5 Jul. 1398, age 78 yr.
6 mon. 7 days. Rev. G. J. Wolff

16. Welge, Mrs. Maria Elisabeth, widow of Conrad Welge. She was
born 15 Sept. 1819 at Breustadt, Herzoht- She and her husband were
married about 32 years, were blessed with five children, all lived.
She died 17 Jan. 1899, age "9 yr. 4 mon. 2 days. Rev. G.J.Wolff

1". Dettmer, Adolph Friedrich, bn . 1 Nov. 1856 at Chester, 111.,
was married on 2 Feb. 1879 to Sophia Wessendorf, they were married
for about eight months and she died on 26 Sept- 1879. He died
30 Mar. 1899, age 42 yr. 4 mon. 29 days- He leaves his father,
one brother and 2 sisters. Rev. C. J. Wolff

L8. Dettmer, Louis, bn . 17 Apr. 1822 at Hope, Hanover, he came to
America in 1341, he married Katharina Theben in 1348, they were
blessed with eight children, five preceded him in death. On the
6th of Apr. L899, he iied at the age of "6 yr . 11 mon. 19 days.
Rev . ;. r . wol f f

1 '. Lindenberg, Rudolph
the age of 11 yr. 9 mon

bn. 9 Sept. 1888, died 4 Dec. 1899 at

. 4 iays . Rev .G.J. Wolff

20. Roedeker, Sophia Maria, bn . 25 Mar. 1833, she died at the
age of 67 yr. 1C mon. on 24 Jan. 1901, buried on 26 Jan.



21. Welge, Heinrich, bn . 25 Feb. 1837, died 13 Apr. 1901 at the
age of 64 yr . 1 mon . 13 days, buried 15 Apr. 1901.

22. Klusraann, Widow, bn. 12 Dec. 1825, died on 12 Feb. 1908,
was the wife of Ernst Klusmann, they had six children, two died
young with disease and four lived. She had 13 grandchildren.
Rev. Althof

23. Marquardt/ Heinrich Marquardt, bn. 5 Oct. 1858, died 4 Mar.
1900, leaves his widow and two children, was buried 7 Mar.
Rev. C. Althof

24. Welge, Widow Caroline Welge, nee Dettmer, was born in 1837,
married to Heinrich Welge on 3 Sept. 1858, they had 4 children,
14 grandchildren and 1 g r . g randch i Id . She died 8 May 1909 and
buried 17 May. (question that burial date, but that's what the
records said) Rev. C. Althof

25. Albert, Mrs. Caroline Albert, born 31 May 1861 at Chester,
111., confirmed, her maiden name, Bartels. She married Wilhelm
Ferdinand Albert on 15 Apr. 1875, she died 2 Mar. 1910, age
48 yrs . 9 mon., was buried 4 Mar. 1910.





MARRIAGES

1. On 20 Dec. 1883, Louis Dierks and Sophie Welge, were married
at Trinity Church, Welge, 111. Witnesses: Miss Caroline Welge,
Friedrich Dierks. Text: II Tim. 2:8. Rev. F. Schulz

2. On 18 October
ied at Trinity C.
Welge, Otto Welge,
Rev. F. Schulz

4, Adolph Welge and Auguste Welge were marr-
Church, Welge, 111, witnesses: Miss Caroline S.

Ida Welge and W. Brelge. Text: I Cor. 16:13, 14

3. On 13 Nov. 1884, Heinrich Sickmeyer and Christine Caroline
Welge were married at Trinity Church, Welge, 111, witnesses:
H. Clasen, Martha Sickmeyer, J. Bunke, Minna Schrader.
Text: Ps . 2:3. Rev. F. Schul:

4. On 8 Novemb
ma r r i ed by Past'
Witnesses
Clasen

November 1885 the Rev. F. Schulz and Caroline Welge were
by Pastor H. Doermann at Trinity Church, Welge, 111.
s: Hermann Wolter, Louise Marquardt, F. Witbart, Sophie
H. Clasen, Sophie Wolter, H. Lindenberg, M. Witbart.

5. On 8 September 1887 Karl H. Schmitz, of St. Louis, Mo. and
Marie Dierks were married in Ev . Luth. Trinity Church, Welge, 111
Witnesses: Heinrich Kraemer, J. Meyer, Marie Dierks, E. Lackmann.
Rev . F . Schul

z

9 November 1893,
Trinity Church, welge, ill.,

ge, Martin Wolter, Wilhelmine
Rev. A. C • Krieger

6 . On
married

August Sickmeyer
Welqe, 111

E m i 1 i e We 1 g e were
Edwin Sickmeyer

Text : Ps . 62 : 2 , 3

.

an
Witnesses
Redecker

7. On 25 April 1895, Heinrich Clasen and Auguste Moeller were
married in the Ev . Luth. Trinity Church, Welge, 111-, Witnesses:
Hermann Clasen, Gottlieb Moeller, Adele Heuer, Alwine Clasen.
Text: John 3:20. Rev. A. C. Krieger

8. On 16 April 1896, Wilhelm Haitkamp and Wilhelmine, nee
Dreves were married at Drevesville, 111. Rev. P. Renz

9. On 20 April 1898, Staley W. Jones and Caroline M. Meier were
married at New Palestine, Randolph Co. 111., Witnesses: Lin
Staley and Mat. Meier, Ferd. Meier and Florence Staley.
Rev. D. F. W. Allwardt

10. On 28 April 1898, August Rinne and Wilhelmina Redecker,
of Wine Hill, 111. were married at Welge, 111., witnesses: George
Rinne and Alwina Welge, Aug. Buscher and Sophia Hinne.
Rev . H . Tel thorster

11. On 25 Jun. 1899, Ferdinant Granemann and Luisa Clasen were
married at Welge, 111., witnesses: Herman Clasen, Frolinie
Clasen, Alwine Clasen Ferd. Witt. Rev. G.J. Wolff

10



12. On 8 October 1899, Carl Duensing and Caroline Sickmeyer were
married at Welge, 111., witnesses: Albert Welge, Luise Duensing.
Rev. G. J. Wolff

13. On 2 December 1906, Herman Schatte and Johanne Allwardt were
married, witnesses: Adolph Schatte, Emilie Allwardt, August
Allwardt and Sophie Fastenau. Parents of the groom: Heinrich
Schatte and Carolina Schatte; parents of the bride: Lenard Wilhelm
Allwardt and his wife Carolina. Rev. C. Althof

14. On 21 April 1908, Heinrich Ludwig Klage, of St. Louis, MO,
and Miss Louise W^lge of Randolph Co. 111. were married in the
house of the bride's parents, witnesses: Emilie Welge and
Sieomund Welge. The parents of the bride are Herman Welge and
his wife.

: 1



CONFIRMATION

Welge, Sophie Louise, conf. at St. Paul's church, Wine Hill, II,

on 27 Apr. 1873 by Rev. T. H. Doermann. Ps. 23:1-4

Welge, Heinrich Conrad Adolph, conf. St. Paul's church, Wine Hill,
9 Apr. 1876 by Rev. C.F. Liebe, I Cor. 16:13, 14

Welge, Caroline Sophie Elisabeth, conf. St. Paul's, Wine Hill, 111.
25 Mar. 1877 by Rev. C.F. Liebe, I Pet. 5:6,7

Marquardt, Heinrich Friedrich, conf. 27 Apr. 1873, St. Paul's
church, Wine Hill, 111. by T . H . Doermann , Ps . 143:10

Marquardt, Caroline Dorothee Marie, conf. 9 Apr. 1876, St- Paul's
church, Wine Hill, 111. by Rev. C.F. Liebe, Ma t t . 1 1 : 28 , 29

Marquardt, Heinrich Hermann, conf. St. Paul's church, Wine Hill,
2 Apr. 1882 by Rev. C.F. Liebe, I Tim. 1:15

Clasen, Heinrich Conrad, conf. 25 May 1879 in St. Peter's church
Randolph (Bremen), 111., by Rev. G.J.Mueller, Ps . 37:37

Clasen, Sophie Caroline Christine, conf. 10 Apr. 1881, in St.

Peter's church, Randolph (Bremen), 111 by G.J. Mueller, Hesek. 16:60

Jacobs, Heinrich Wilhelm, conf-. 6 Apr. 1884 at Trinity church, Welge
111. by Rev. F. Schulz, Ps . 23:1-4

Sickmeyer, August Carl Conrad, conf. 6 Apr. 1884, Trinity church,
Welge, 111. by Rev. F. Schulz, I Cor. 1:18

Marquardt, Catharine Christine Louise, conf. 6 Apr. 1884, in

Trinity church, Welge, 111, Rev. F. Schulz, Joh . 15:5

Clasen, Marie Dorothee Louise, conf. 6 Apr. 1884 in Trinity Church,
Welge, 111. Rev. F. Schulz, Gal. 5:1

Confirmed Second Sunday after Easter, 1886 by Rev. F. Schulz
Trinity chr.Wine Hill

Welge, Anna Marie Emilie, Hebr. 4:14-16

Loehrding, Otilie Marie Hermenite, Hebr. 12:1,2

Clasen, August Friedrich Herman, Hebr. 10:24,25

Sickmeyer, Edwin Julius Ludwig, conf. 19 Jun. 1887 at Trinity Luth.
Church, Welge, 111. by Rev. F. Schulz, Ps . 143:10

Confirmed 27 Jan. 1889, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111.
by Rev. F. Schulz

Sickmeyer, Wilhelm Benjamin, John 8:12

Clasen, Julius Heinrich Wilhelm, Ps . 37:4

12



Confirmation, 29 May 1892, Trinity Luth. church, Welge, 111
by . Rev . J . Schot

t

Clasen, A 1 w i n e Caroline Sophie,
Welge/ Alwine Caroline Sophie

Confirmation, 8 Apr. 1894, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111

Oestmann, Wilhelm Heinrich, Rom. 1:16

Welge, Albert Conrad Ernst Hermann, Jes . 40:31

Sickmeyer, Caroline Sophie, Apostelgesch (?) 4:12

Sprengel/ Clara Christine Marg . , Phil. 4:13

Confirmation, 7 Apr. 1895, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111

Welge, Elisabeth Luise Susanna, Ps . 37:5

Lindenberg, Christine Caroline Alvine, Job 4:6-Av.

Confirmation, 3 May 1895, Trinity Luth

Allwardt/ August, Klagl. 3:26

Sprengel/ Georg , Hebr. 13

Church, Weloe, 111.

Confirmation, 6 Jun. 1897, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111
by . Rev . G . J - Wol f

f

Meyer, Matilda

Allwardt, Johanna
Lindenberg, Carolina
Wessendorf, Alwine

Confirmation, 3 Apr. 1898, Trinity Luth. Church, Webe, 111.
by Rev . G.J. Wo Iff

Welge , Hermann

We lge , Sigmund

Confirmation, 30 Apr. 1899, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111
by Rev. G.J. Wolff

Welge, 5 1 i 1 i e , Rom. 3:34

Wessendorf, Dorothea, I Tim. 1:15

.
: L r m a t i o n ,

We lge, Emilia

20 May 1900, Trinif Luth. 7hurch, Welge, 111

by Rev . G . J . Wo 1 f

f

Confirmation, 12 Apr. 1908, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111.
By C. Althof, Pastor

Sickmeyer, Catharine Caroline Hermanite Louise Olga, bn.13 Oct. 1894

parents: August Sickmeier and wife Emilie Welge Sickmeier.

13



Confirmation, 4 Apr. 1909, Trinity Luth. Church, Welge, 111
by . Rev . C . Al thof

Clasen, Heinrich Conrad Wilhelm Herman, bn . 14 Apr. 1896 at

Randolph (Bremen) 111. and baptised. Parents: Heinrich Clasen
and Auguste, nee Mueller.

Marquardt, Edward Heinrich Hermann, bn . 8 Aug. 1897, bap. 15

Aug. at Welge, parents: Heinrich Marquardt and Anna.

Sickmeyer, Ida Louise Alwena, bn. 7 Mar. 1897, at Welge, 111.,
bap. 14 Mar. 1898, parents are August Sickmeyer and Emilie, nee
Welge .

Marquardt, Dorothea Caroline Wilhelmine, bn . 28 Jul. 1895 at

Welge, 111., baptised, parents are Heinrich and Anna Marquardt.

(these names were listed at the end of the confirmation records
with no explana t ion--by Rev. I. Althof )

1- Emilie Welge, Olga Sickmeier, Ida Sickmeier

1. Alwene Welge, 2. Heinrich Clasen + F, 1 son Heinrich Clason

1. Fritz Strathmann

2. Hermann Welge + F. 2. Albert Welge + F.

1. Emma Redeker, 2. August Sickmeier + F.

1. the father, 6. F. Sickmeier, Sum. 16

(looks like they listed who would be attending some event)

(these names were on a separate page, independent of rest of records)

Olga Catharina Caroline Sickmeyer
Born 13 Oct. 1 894--bapt l sed 21 Oct. 1894

Ida Luisa Alwina Sickmeyer
Bern 7 Mar. 1 897--bapt l sed 14 Mar. 1897

Adolph Ernst Henry Sickmeyer
Born 3 Jul. 1900--bapt i sed 21 Jul. 1900

Esther Sickmeyer
Born 26 Oct. 1903, --baptised at St. Peter's Church, Wine Hill,
111. (no record of date)

Edna Louise Sophie Auguste Sickmeyer
Born 25 Oct. 1 906--bapt i sed 28 Oct. 1906

14





FAMILY REGISTER

Heinrich Welge and Caroline, nee Dettmer
Chi ldren

:

1.



Heinrich Marquardt and Anna
Bn. 5 Oct. 1358

His parents: Christoph 5, Sophie Marquardt
Her parents: Fritz & Wilhelmine
Child:

1. Dorothee Caroline Wilhelmine bn . 28 Jul. 1895 Bap. 11 Aug
1895

Johann Heinrich George Clasen and Sophie
bn. 27 Aug. 1835

Children :

1. Heinrich
2 . Soph i e

3 . L u i s e

4 . Herrmann
5. Wilhelm
6

.

Alwine

Heinrich Clasen and Auguste, nee Moeller
Ch i ldr^n

:

1. Auaust Heinr. Friedr. Wilh. bn . 22 Aua.1899, bao.27 Aug
1899

Ernst Sickmeyer and Catharina., nee Portune
His parents: Friedrich Wilhelm & Catharine Christine sickmeyer
Her parents: Jacob & Susanna Portune
Chi ldren :

.



COMMUNION RECORDS

1883-lst Sun. after Trinity
1. C. Welge, 2. his wife, 3. Sophie Welge, 4. Caroline Welge,

5. H. Clasen, Sr . , 6. Louis H. Clasen, 7.H. Clasen, Jr., 8. Sophie
Clasen, 9. Heinr. Lindenberg., 10. Mrs. H. Lindenberg, 11. Mrs. Chris-
tine Lindenberg, 12. Herm. Lindenberg, 13. E. Sickmeyer, 14.mrs E.

Sickmeyer, 15. H. Sickmeyer, 16. Martha Sickmeyer, 1 7 . Mrs . S . Port une

,

18. Mrs. Mag.Bartels, 19. Anna Bartels, 20 . J . J . Al lwardt , 21. W. All-
wardt, 22. Mrs. W. Allwardt, 23. Herm. Welge, 24. Mrs. Herm. Welge,
25. H. Wessendorf, 26. Mrs. H. Wessendorf, 27.Auguste Loehrding,
28. F. Brelge, 29. W. Brelge, 30. H. Marquardt, 31, Herm. Marquardt,
32. Caroline Marquardt, 33. Ch. Marquardt, 34.H.Dierks, 35. Mrs. H.

Dierks, 36. Louis Dierks, 37. F. Dierks, 38. Marie Dierks, 39. Doris
Dierks, 40 . H . Welqe, 41. Mrs. H. Welqe, 43. Caroline S. Welqe-

188

All
8.

11 .

E.

Por
21 .

25.
Loe
31 .

35.
38.
Bre

3-1
1

war
Her
Ca

Sic
tun
So
He

hrd
He
Ma
Mr

lge

7th Sun
. Anna
dt , 5.

m. Marq
roline
kmeyer

,

e, 18.
phie CI
rm. Wei
ing, 29
i nr . Di
r ie Die
s . Chr i

. aft
Barte
J.J.
uard t

W. We
15.

H. CI
asen ,

ge , 2

. Her
erks ,

r ks ,

s t ine

er
Is,
All
, 9

lge
H .

ase
22

6.

m

.

3 2

36.
Li

Tr in
2.

ward
. Ca
, 12
Sick
n , se
. C

.

Mrs .

Wess
. Mr
Hei

nden

ity
M a r g .

t , 6.

rol i n

. F.

meyer
n. / 1

Welg
Herm

end o'r

s . H.

n r . L

berg ,

Bartels, 3. W. Allwardt, 4. Mrs. W.

Ch . Marquardt, 7. H. Marquardt,
e Marquardt, 10. Adolph Welge,
Stradtmann, 13. E. Sickmeyer, 14. Mrs
, 16. Martha Sickmeyer, 17. Mrs. S.

9. Mrs. H. Clasen, 20. H. Clasen, ]ur.
e, 23. Mrs. C. Welge, 24. Lina Welge,
. Welge, 27. F. Brelge, 28. Auguste
f, 30. Mrs. Herm. Wessendorf,
Dierks, 33. L. Dierks, 34. F. Dierks

indenberg, 37. Mrs. H. Lindenberg,
39. Herm. Lindenberg, 40. Wilh.

1883- 1st Sun. of Advent
1. Louis Duensing, 2. Mrs. S. Portune, 3. Mrs

denberg, 4. Herm. Lindenberg, 5. H. Dierks, 6. Mrs
7. Heinr. Welge, 3. Mrs. Heinr. Welge.

Christine Lin-
H . Dierks ,

1884-4th Sun. after Eph

.

1. H. Clasen, sen., 2. Mrs. H. Clasen, 3. H. Clasen, Jr.,
4. Soph. Clasen, 5. F. Stratmann, 6. Ad. Welge, 7. Caroline S.

Welge, 8. Herm. Welge, 9. Mrs. Herm Welge, 10. L. Dierks, 11. Mrs.
L. Dierks, 12. F. Dierks, 13. Marie Dierks, 14. Caroline Marquardt
15. C. Welge, 16. Mrs. C. Welge, 17. Caroline Welge, 18. Herm.
Marquardt, 19. Ch . Marquardt, 20. W. Brelge, 21. Heinr. Lindenberg
22. Mrs. H. Lindenberg, 23. Heinr. Marquardt, 24. H. Sickmeyer.

1884-1 Easter
1. Hermann Lindenberq, 2 Mrs. Christine Lindenberq, 3. Wilh

Allwardt, 4. Mrs. Caroline Allwardt, 5. Mrs. M. ]

Marquardt, 7. Louise Marquardt, 8. Louise Clasen
meyer, 10. Wilh. Jacobs, 11. H. Clasen, sen., 12
13. E.F. Sickmeyer, 14. Mrs. Cath. Sickmeyer, 15
16. Mrs. S. Portune, 17. H. Wessendorf, 18. Mrs.
19. Mrs. Auguste Loehrding.

iartels / 6 . Carol .

9. August Sick-
Mrs. S. Clasen,
Martha Sickmeyer

H . Wessendorf ,

17



1884-Pentecost
1 . H. Clasen , j r . / 2 .

BartelS/ 5. H. Lindenberg
une, 8. Martha Sickmeyer,
11. August Sickmeyer, 12.
14. Herm. Welge, 15. Mrs.
17. H. Welae, 18. Mrs. H.

Soph. Clasen, 3. Louise Clasen, 4. Anna
6. Mrs. H. Lindenberg, 7. Mrs. S. Port-

5. Herm. Marquardt, 10. Heinr. Marquardt,
Conrad Welge, 13. Mrs. Conrad Welge,
Herm. Welge, 16. Louise Marquardt,
Welae, 19. H. Dierks, Mrs. H. Dierks.

1884- August 10
1- J.J. Allwardt, 2. W. Allwardt, 3. Mrs. W. Allwardt, 4. Mrs.

M. Bartels, 5. Caroline Welge, 6. H. Sickmeyer, 7
. F. Dierks,

3. M. Dierks, 9. W. Brelje, 10. Christine Lindenberg, 11. E.F.
Sickmeyer, 12. Mrs. E.F. Sickmeyer, 13. Caroline S. Welge/ 14. Adolph
Welge, 15. F. Stratmann, 16. W. Jacobs, 17. Caroline Marquardt,
18. Louise Marquardt, 19. Louis Dierks, 20. Mrs. Louis Dierks,
21. Aug. Loehrding, 22. Louis Duensing, 23. H. Wessendorf, 24. Mrs.
H . Wessendorf

.

~

H. Clasen, sen
1884-October 19

1. Herm. Marquardt, 2. Heinr. Marquardt
4. Mrs. H. Clasen, 5. H. Clasen, jr., 6. S. Slasen, 7 . L. Clasen,
8. Herm. Welge, 9. Mrs. H. Welge, 10. H. Dierks, 11. Mrs. H. Dierks
12. Heinr. Lindenberg, 13. Mrs. H. Lindenberg, 14. Caroline S.
Welge, 15. Ch . Marquardt, 16. Aug. Sickmeyer, 17. Martha Sickmeyer,
18. H. Welge, 19, Mrs. H. Welge, 20. Adolph Welge, 21. Mrs. H.

Welae, 22. Herm Lindenbera.

1384-Chr istmas
F. Stratmann, 2. Caroline1

denberg
meyer

,

10 . H . S ickmeyer
Conrad Welge .

4. Mrs. Loehrding, 5. E.F. Sickmey
Mrs. Fortune, 8. Caroline Marquar

Mrs. H. Sickmeyer, 1211, Mrs

Welge , 3

.

S i ckmeyer

,

' dt ,

Mrs. Christine Lin-
6. Mrs. E.F. Sick-
9. Louise Marquardt

Conrad Welge, 13. Mrs

1885-Maundy Thursday
1. H. Dierks, 2. Mrs. H. Dierks, 3. F. Dierks, 4. M. Dierks,

5. Louis Dierks, 6. Mrs. L. Dierks, 7 . H. Clasen, sen., Mrs. H.

Zlasen, ?. H. Clasen, ]r., 10. S. Clasen, 11. L. Clasen, 12. August
<:meyer, 13. Martha Sickmeyer, 14. J. Allwardt, 15. W. Allwardt,

L< . Mrs. W. Allwardt, 17. Marg. Bartels, 13. Anna Bartels, 19. H.

:e, 20. Mrs. H. Welge, 21. W. Jacobs, 22. Herm Welae, 23. Mrs.
Herm. Welge, 24. W. Brelje, 25. H. Wessendorf, 26. Mrs. H. Wess-

: rf, 27. Heinr. Marquardt, 23. Herm. Marquardt, 29. Caroline
S. Welge, 30. A. Welge, 31. Mrs. A. Welge, 32. F. Rodewald

1885- Pentecost
1. Mrs. Zhristine Lindenberg, 2. Mrs. - . Loehrding, 2. 2 h

.

lai juardt, 4. Caroline Marquardt, 5. L. Marquardt, 6. :. Welge,
7. Mrs. Z. Welge, 8. H. Sickmeyer, 9. Mrs. H. Sickmeyer, 10. Mrs.
S. Portune, 11. Aug. Sickmeyer, 12. Louis Duensing, 13. Herm.

•

. .

:

•



1885-8th Sunday after Trinity
1. H

wardt / 5

.

Welge, 9.

rd i ng / 12
raann , 15.

Dierks, 2. Mrs. H. Dierks, 3. J.J. Allwardt, 4. W

Mrs. W. Allwardt, 6. H. Welge, 7. Mrs. H. Welge, !

Mrs. A. Welge, 10. Caroline S. Welge, 11

H. Lindenberg, 13. Mrs. H. Lindenberg,

All-
A.

. Auguste Loeh-
14. F. Stradt-

H. Marquardt, 16. Herm. Marquardt, 17 W. Jacobs

,

L8 H Clasen, jr./ 19. Sophie Clasen, 20. Louise Clasen

1885-lst Sunday in Advent
1. F. Dierks, 2. Louise Dierks, 3. Mrs. L. Dierks, 4. Mrs. S.

Portune, 5. Caroline Marquardt, 6. Louise Marquardt, 7. F. Rodewald,
8. H. Clasen, sen., 9. Louise Clasen, 10. J.J. Allwardt, 11. W.

Allwardt, 12. Mrs. W. Allwardt, 13. H. Welge, 14. Mrs. H. Welge,
15. A. Welge, 16. Mrs. A. Welge, 17. Christine Lindenberg

1886-2nd Sunday in Lent
1. Heinr. Lindenberg, 2. Mrs. H . Li ndenberg , 3. Martha Sick-

meyer, 4. August Sickmeyer, 5. Ch . Marquardt, 6. Heinr. Marqu-
ardt, 7. Heinr. Clasen, jr., 8. Sophie Clasen, 9. F. St rad tmann .

1886-2nd Sunday after Easter
1. H. Wessendorf, 2. Mrs. H. Wessendorf, 3. Herm. Marquardt,

4. Caroline Marquardt, 5. Tillie Loehrding, 6. Mrs. A. Loehrding,
7. Herm. Clasen, 8. Louise Clasen, 9. H. Dierks, 10. Mrs. H. Dierks
11. Herm. Welge, 12. Mrs. H. Welge, 13. Emilie Welge, 14. F. Rode-
wald, 15. E.F. Sickmeyer, 16.

>
Mrs. E.F. Sickmeyer, 17. Louis Dierks

18. Mrs. Louis Dierks, 19. He'inr. Sickmeyer, 20. Mrs. H. Sickmeyer,
21. H. Clasen, sen., 22. Mrs. H. Clasen, 23. Mrs. Rev. F. Schulz,
24. Herm. Lindenberg, 25. Mrs. S. Portune

1886-14th Sunday after Trinity
1. A. Welge, 2. Mrs. A. Welge, 3. H. Lindenberg, 4. Mrs. H.

Lindenberg, 5. Aug. Sickmeyer, 6. W. Allwardt, 7. Mrs. W. Allwardt,
8. A. Bartels, 9. M. Bartels, 10. C. Welge, 11. Mrs. C. Welge,
12. Em. Welge, 13. F. Dierks, 14. L. Dierks, 15. Mrs. L. Dierks,
16. Louise Marquardt, 17. Heinr Marquardt.

1886-lst Sunday after Christmas
1. Herm. Marquardt, 2. Caroline Marquardt, 3. Louise Mar-

quardt, 4. F. Rodewald, 5. Heinr. Welge, 6. Mrs. H. Welge, 7.

Emilie Welge, 8. Mrs. S. Portune, 9. Martha Sickmeyer, 10. Heinr.
Clasen, sen., 11. Herm. Clasen, 12. Louise Clasen, 13. H. Wessen-
dorf, 14. Mrs. H. Wessendorf

1887-3rd Sunday in Lent
1. Ch. Marquardt, 2. Heinr. Marquardt, 3. Heinr. Lindenberg,

4. Mrs. H. Lindenberg, 5. E.F. Sickmeyer, 6. Mrs. E.F. Sickmeyer,
7. Aug. Sickmeyer, 8. H. Dierks, 9. Mrs. H. Dierks, 10. Adolph
Welge, 11. Mrs. A. Welge, 12. H. Clasen, jr., 13. Sophie Clasen

1887-6th Sunday after Easter
1. L. Dierks, 2. Mrs. L. Dierks, 3. H. Sickmeyer, 4. Mrs.

H. Sickmeyer, 5. F. Stradtmann, 6. Herm. Lindenberg, 7. Louise
Clasen, 8. Herm Clasen, 9. Herm. Marquardt, 10. Louise Marquardt,
11. Conrad Welge, 12. Mrs. Conrad Welge, 13. Herm. Welge, 14.

Mrs. Herm. Welge, 15. Mrs. S. Portune, 16. F. Dierks, 17. Mrs. F.

19



Dierks, 18. Mrs. Augusta Loehrding, 19. Tillie Loehrding.

1887-7th Sunday after Trinity
1. Ch . Marquardt, 2. Heinr. Welge/ 3. Mrs. H. Welge, 4. Emilie

Welge/ 5. Anna Bartels, 6. E.F. Sickmeyer, 7. Mrs. E.F. Sickmeyer,
8. Martha Sickmeyer, 9. August Sickmeyer, 10. Edwin Sickmeyer,
11. Heinrich Marquardt

1387-19th Sunday after Trinity
1. H. Clasen, sen., Mrs. H. Clasen, 3. Sophie Clasen,

4. Herm. Clasen, 5. Mrs. S. Fortune, 6. Edw . Sickmeyer, 7. Mrs. A.
Loehrding, 8. Tillie Loehrding, 9. W. Jacobs, 10. H. Sickmeyer,
11. Mrs. H. Sickmeyer, 12. Martha Sickmeyer, 13. H. Dierks,
14. Mrs. H. Dierks, 15. Herm. Marquardt, 16. Caroline Marquardt,
17. Louise Marquardt, 18. Heinr. Welge, 19. Mrs. Heinr. Welge,
20. A. Welge, 21. Mrs. A. Welge, 22. F. Stradtmann, 23. Heinr. Lin-
denbera, 24. Mrs. H. Lmdenbera

1887-\st Sunday after Christmas
1. F. Dierks, 2. Mrs. F. Dierks, 3. L. Dierks, 4. Mrs. L.

Dierks, 5. Conrad Welge, 6. Mrs. Conrad Welge, 7. Herm. Welge,
8. Mrs. Herm Welge, 9. Heinr. Clasen, jr., 10. Louise Clasen,
11- Herm. Lindenberg, 12. Emilie Welge, 13. August Sickmeyer,
14. E.F. Sickmeyer, Mrs. E.F. Sickmeyer, 16. Mrs. 5. Portune.

1388-Maundy Thursday
1. Edw. Sickmeyer

4. Heinr. Marquardt, 5

Louise Marquardt, 8

11. Mrs

Dierk

Li ndenberg

.

13. Heinr. Wessendorf,
16. A. Welge, 17. Mrs.
H. Wessendorf, 20. Aug
Allwardt, 23. Mrs. W.
Clasen, s r . , 26, Mrs.

::

, 2 . Heinr
. Herm . Ma rquardt
. Herm. Clasen
- Lindenberg
14. Mrs. H. Welge
Al Welge, 13

. Loehrd l ng

,

Allwardt, 24.
H. Clasen, 2". F. Schul

3. Mrs. H. Dierks,
. Caroline Marquardt

9. S. Clasen, 10. Heinr.
. Martha Sickmeyer,

"tradtmann ,

19. Mrs
15

. Herm. Wessendorf,
21. Tillie Loehrding, 22. W

Emilie Welge, 25. Heinr

1888-6th Sunday after Trinity
1. Heinr Clasen, jr., 2. Sophie Clasen, 3. Louise II a sen,

4. W. Allwardt, 5. Mrs. W. Allwardt, 6. Anna Bartels, 7. Heinr.
Welge, 3. Mrs. H. Welge, 9. Emilie Welge, 10. A. Welge, 11. Mrs.
A. Welge, 12. Conrad Welge, 13. Mrs. C. Welge, 14. Herm. Welge,
1 Mrs. H. Welge, 16. H. Sickmeyer, 1". Mrs. H. Sickmeyer,
18. Herm Lindenberg, 19. E.F. Sickmeyer, 20. Mrs. E.F. Sickmeyer,
21. S. Portune, 22. Mrs. A. Loehrdina, 23. Tillie Loehrding.

188 8- 26th Sunday ifter Trinity
1. F . Stradtmann, 2. F. Dierks, 3. Mrs. F. Dierks, 4. Mrs. S

r*une, 5. Martha Sickmeyer, 6. Aug. Sickmeyer, 7. Ch . Marquardt
3. Heinr. Marquardt, 9. Herm. Marquardt, 10. Louise Marquardt,
11. H. Clasen, sr., 12. Mrs. H. Clasen, 13. H. Dierks, 14. Mrs. H

Dierks, 15. L. Dierks, 16. Mrs. L. Dierks, 1
7

. H. Lindenberg,
13. Mrs. H. Lindenberg, 19. F. Schulz

2C



1889-3rd Sunday after Epiphany
1. Adolph Welge, 2. Mrs. A. Welge, 3. C. Welge, 4

Welge, 5. H. Welge, 6. Mrs. H. Welge, 7. H. Lindenberg
Lindenberg, 9. H. Clasen, 10. Mrs. H.

Mrs. W. Allwardt, 13. A. Bartels, 14.

Sickmeyer, 16. August Sickmeyer, 17.

Welge, 19. H. Sickmeyer, 20. Mrs. H.

22. Sophie Clasen, 23. Louise Clasen,
Clasen, jr., 26. Martha Sickmeyer, 27
Welge, 29 F. Schulz

Mrs . C

.

8 . Mrs . H

Clasen, 11. W. Allwardt, 12-

E. F. Sickmeyer, 15. Mrs. E

Edwin Sickmeyer, 18. Emilie
Sickmeyer, 21. F. Marquardt,
24. Herm. Clasen, 25. H.

. Herm. Welae, 28, Mrs. Herm

1891-15th Sunday after Trinity
1. Mr-. H. Sickmeyer, 2 . 0rs,"Sickmeyer , 3. S. Portune, 4. Ch .

Marquardt, 5. Heinr. Marquardt, 6. Herm. Marquardt, 7. Louise
Marquardt, 8. Heinr. Welge, 9. Mrs. Welge, 10. Emilie Welge,
11. Heinr. Clasen, 12. Herm. Clasen, 13. Sophie Clasen, 14. Louise
Clasen, 15. Heinr. Dierks, 16. Mrs. Dierks, 17. L. Dierks, 18.

Mrs. Dierks, 19. W. Allwardt, 20. Mrs. Allwardt, 21. Heinr. Linden-
berg, 22. Mrs. Louise Lindenberg, 23. Herm. Lindenberg.

1 89 1-Quas imodogen i t i Sunday
1. H. Sickmeyer, 2. Aug. Sickmeyer, 3. Ed. Sickmeyer, 4. Ben].

Sickmeyer, 5. S. Portune, 6. Herm. Welge, 7. Mrs. Herm. Welge,
8. Ch. Marquardt, 9. Herm Marquardt, 10. Herm. Marquardt, 11. Louise
Marquardt, 12. Fritz Marquardt, 13. Conrad Welge, 14. Mrs. Welge,
15. Adolph Welge, 16. Mrs. Welge, 17. Mrs. H. Clasen, Mrs. S.

Clasen, 19. Herm Clasen, 20. Heinr. Dierks, 21. Mrs. Dierks,
22. Herm. Lindenberg, 23. Mrs. L. Lindenberg.

189 2-Exaudi Sunday
1 . F . Dierks , 2

Allwardt, 5. H. Welg<
Welge, 9. H. Clasen,
12. Herm. Clasen, 13
16. Alwine Clasen.

Mrs. Dierks, 3. W. Allwardt, 4. Mrs. Carol.
, 6. Mrs. Welge, 7. Emilie Welge, 8. Alwine
10. Mrs. Sophie Clasen, 11. E.H. Clasen,
W Clasen, 14 S Clasen, 15. Louise Clasen

1892-19th Sunday after Trinity
1. Ernst F. Sickmeyer, 2. Mrs. Sickmeyer, 3. Mrs. Portune,

4. August Sickmeyer, 5. Edwin Sickmeyer, 6. Christoph Marquardt,
7. Louise Marquardt, 8. Hermann Welge, 9. Mrs. Welge, 10. Fritz
Stradtmann, 11. Conrad Welge, 12. Mrs. Welge, 13. Heinrich Clasen,
14. Mrs. Clasen, 15. Sophie Clasen, 16. Louise Clasen, 17. Alwine
Clasen, 18. Wilhelm Clasen, 19. Adolph Welge, 20. Mrs. Welge,
21. Heinrich Dierks, 22. Marie Dierks, 23. Louis Dierks, 24. Sophie
Dierks, 25. Heinrich Welge, 26. Mrs. Welge, 27. Emilie Welge,
28. Alvine Welge, 29. Heinrich Lindenberg, 30. Mrs. Lindenberg,
31. Wilh. Allwardt, 32. Mrs. Allwardt.

1893-Maundy Thursday
1. Wilhelm Allwardt, 2. Caroline Allwardt, 3. Ernst F. Sick-

meyer, 4. August Sickmeyer, 5. Edwin Sickmeyer, 6. Catharine Sick-
meyer, 7. Susanne Portune, 8. Heinrich Welge, 9. Caroline Welge,
10. Emilie Welge, 11. Alwine Welge, 12. Christoph Marquardt, 13.

Heinr. Dierks, 14. Marie Dierks, 15. Herm. Clasen. 16. Sophie
Clasen, 17. Louise Clasen, 18. Alwine Clasen, 19. Fritz Stradt-
mann, 20. Louis Dierks, 21. Sophie Dierks, 22. Hermann Marquardt,
23. Dorothea Marquardt, 24. Hermann Welge, 25. HermeniEe Welge,
26. Heinr Lindenberg, 27. Louise Lindenberg, 28. Conrad Welge.



1893-Pentecost
1. Heinrich Clasen, 2. Hermann Clasen, 3. Wilh.

4. Adolf Welge, 5. Auguste Welge, 6. Mrs. Sickmeyer,
Marquardt .

Clasen ,

7 . Louise

1893-19th Sunday after Trinity
1. Aug. Sickmeyer, 2. Mrs. Sickmeyer, 3. Conrad Welge. 4. Mrs.

Welge, 5. Wilh. Allwardt, 6. Mrs. Allwardt, 7. Wilh. Sprengel,
8. Mrs. Sprengel, 9. Hermann Welge, 10. Mrs. Welge, 11. Zhristoph
Marquardt, 12. Friedr. Stradtmann, 13. Heinr. Dierks, 14. Mrs.
Marie Dierks, 15. Fritz Dierks, 16. Mrs. Sophie Dierks, 17. Pastor
G. Kittel, 18. Pastor A. Kirchoff, 19. Pastor T. Stumpf, 20. Pastor
R. Knoll, 21. P. T.A. Allwardt, 22. Pastor. C. Allwardt, 23. Heinr.
Welae, 24. Mrs. Welae, 25. Emilie Welqe

L894-Niseri
1 . Mrs

4 . Louise 7

F . S i c k m e y e
Sickmeyer ,

Welge, 14.
1
-

. A 1 v i n e

Heinr. Dier
Soph ie Dier
Georg Meier
Herm. Welae
Allwardt, "

3

Oes tmann , 3

cor

las
r ,

11 .

Eli
W. ,

ks,
ks ,

, 2

, 3

3.
• .

dias Do
ophie 7

en , 5 .

8 . S u s a

August
s ib e t h

18. He
21. Mr
24. Wi

7 . Mrs

.

0. Albe
Fr iedr i

Carol in

mini
lasen
Herma
nne P

Sick
Welge
l nr i c

s . Ma
1 helm
Magd

rt We
ch St
e Sic

iunaay
, 2 . He i nr i

nn Clasen ,

o r t u n e , 5 .

meyer , 12.
, 15. Heinr
h Li ndenber
rie Dierks,
Sprenge 1

,

alene Meier
lge, 31. Wi
rad tmann , 3

kmeyer , 3 7.

ch
6.

7at
Emi
l ch
^ ,

" 22
25,
, 2!

lhe
4. '

CI,.

asen
Ihel
r ine
e Si
elge
. Lou
Lou i

rs .

Her
All

r . M

a Sp

m Cl
Sic

ckme
, 16
i se
s Di

Wi lh

mann
ward
a r 3 u

r eno

Alv
asen
kmey
yer ,

. Ma
L l nd
erks
. Sp
Wei

t , 3

ardt
el

er ,

13.
rie
enbe
, 23
reng
ge ,

2 . C

, 35

Ern
10.
Con

Welg
rg ,

. Mr
el ,

29.
arol
. Wi

en ,

st

rad
e ,

20.
s .

20.
Mrs .

i ne
lhelm

-5th Sunday after Trinity
1. Heinrich Welae, 2. Marie Welge, 3. Alv ine Welqe, 4. Mrs.

Portune, 5. Caroline Sickmeyer, 6. Hermann Welge, 7. Hermenide
Welge, 8. Albert Welge, 9. Adolph Welge, 10. Auguste Welge.

1894-17th Sunday after Trinity
1. Wilhelm Oestmann, 2. Ernst Sickmeyer, 3. Mrs. Zathanne

Sickmeyer, 4. Caroline Sickmeyer, 5. Louise Clasen, 6. Heinrich
Clasen, 7. Mrs. Sophie Clasen, 8. Alv ine Clasen, 9. Conrad Welge,
1 .

v rs. Elizabeth Welge, 11. Heinrich Lindenberg, 12. Mrs.
Louise Lindenberg, 13. August Sickmeyer, 14. Mrs. Emilie Sickmeyer

'4-1 s t . S j n

d

a y in Advent
1. Ion rad Welge, 2. Mrs. Elizabeth Welge, 2. Mrs. Portune,

4. Edwin ;i rkmeyer, ! . Louise Dierks, 6. Mrs. Sophie Dierks,
' • •

i d t ma n n , 3 .
:

I . : 1 a s e n , ? . Herm. 2 1 3 s e n , 10. Wilh 7 1 a s e n

,

11. Herm. Welge, 12. Mrs. Hermenite Welge, 13. Albert Welge,
14. Heinrich Welge, 15. Marie Welge, 16 Alvine Welge, I

-
. Ihr.

Mat j u a i it

inday after ?hristmas
I .

.-.' ilhelm Oestmann , 2. Heinrich Lindenberg, 3. Mrs. Louise
4. Benjamin Sickmeyer, 5. August Sickmeyer, 6. Mrs-

Emilie Sickmeyer, 7. Heinrich Marguardt, 8. Mrs. Anna Marquardt,
9. Wilh. Allwardt, 10. Caroline Allwardt, 11. Mrs. Auguste Welge,
12. Heinrich Dierks, 13. Mrs. Marie Dierks, (these two had comm-
union 15 Feb. 1895, because of illness).

;:



1895-Good Friday
1. Wilhelm Allwardt, 2. Mrs. Caroline Marquardt, 3. Conrad

Welge, Mrs. Elisabeth Welge, 5. Fritz Dierks, 6. Mrs. Sophie Dierks,
7 . F. Stradtmann, 8. Louise Clasen, 9. Mrs. Sophie Clasen, 10 Alvine
Clasen 11. Heinrich Clasen, 12. Wilh. Clasen, 13. Heinrich Welge,
14. Mrs. Caroline Welge, 15. Alvine Welge, 16. Hermann Welge,
17. Mrs. Aug. Welge, 18. Albert Welge, 19. Louise Welge, 20. Mrs.
Portune, 21. Mrs. Aug. Welge, 22. Caroline Sickmeyer, 23. Alvine
Li ndenberg

.

1895-llth Sunday after Trinity
1. Conrad Welge, 2. Elisabeth Welge, 3. Christoph Marquardt,

4. Heinrich Lindenberg, 5. Louise Lindenberg, 6. Herm. Lindenberg,
7. Louis Dierks, Sophie Dierks, 9. Marie Dierks, 10. Hermann Clasen,
11. Louise Clasen, 12. Ernst Sickmeyer, 13. Catharine Sickmeyer,
14. Mrs. Portune, 15. Hermann Welge, 16. Hermenite Welge, 17.
Albert Welge, 18. Louise Welge, 19. Heirnich Welge, 20. Caroline
Welge, 21. Alvine Welge, 22. Willy Oestmann.

1895-lst Sunday in Advent & Christmas
1. F. Stradtmann, 2. Wilhelm Allwardt, 3. Mrs. Allwardt,

4. Conrad Welge, 5. Mrs. Elisabeth Welge, 6. Fritz Dierks, 7. Mrs
Sophie Dierks, 8. Mrs. Maria Dierks, 9. Heinrich Welge, 10. Carol.
Welge, 11. Alvine Welge, 12. Heinrich Clasen, 13. Mrs. Auguste
Clasen, 14. Alvine Clasen, 15. August Sickmeyer, 16. Mrs. Emilie
Sickmeyer, 17. Mrs. Sophie Clasen, 18. Mrs. Redecker, 19. Wilhelmine
Redecker, 20. Edwin Sickmeyer", 21. Otto Redecker, 22. Emma Redecker.

1896-Good Friday
1. Clara Sprengel, 2. Julius Redecker, 3. Heinrich Welge,

4. Marie Welge, 5. Auguste Welge, 6. Ernst Sickmeyer, 7. Catharine
Sickmeyer, 8. Christoph Marquardt, 9. Friedrich Stradtmann, 10.
Heinrich Lindenberg, 11. Louise Lindenberg, 12. Alvine Lindenberg
13. Louis Dierks, 14. Sophie Dierks, 15. August Sickmeyer, 16.
Emilie Sickmeyer, 17. Sophie Clasen, 18. Louise Clasen, 19. Alvine
Clasen, 20. Hermann Welge, 21. Hermenite Welge.

1896-Pentecost
1. Mrs. Redecker, 2. Heinrich Marquardt, 3. Mrs. Marquardt,

4. Wilhelm Allwardt, 5. Mrs. Allwardt, 6. Georg Sprengel, 7. Aug.
Allwardt, 8. Conrad Welge, 9. Albert Welge, 10. Louise Welge,
11. Caroline Sickmeyer, 12. Alvina Welge, 13. Wilhelm Clasen,
14. Wilh. Sprengel, 15. Mrs. Wilh. Sprengel.

1897- March 7th
1. Heinrich marquardt, 2. Mrs. H. Marquardt, 3. W. Clasen,

4. H. Clasen, 5. H. Lindenberg, 6. Louise Lindenberg, 7. Alvine
Lindenberg, 8. Hermann Welge, 9. Mrs. H. Welge, 10. Albert Welge,
11- Louise Welge, 12. F. Stradtmann, 13. Louis Dierks, 14. Mrs. L.

Dierks

.

1897-June 13
1. Sophia Redecker, 2

4. George Meyer, 5. Mrs. G. Meyer,
Alwardt, 8. H. Lindenberg, 9. Mrs.
Lindenberg, 11. Heinrich Welge, 12

Otto Redecker, 3. Emma Redecker,
6. W. Alwardt, 7, Mrs. W.

H. Lindenberg, 10. Alvina
Mrs H Welge , 13. Louise

23



Clasen, 14. Alvina Clasen, 15. Ernst Sickmeyer, 16. Mrs. E. Sick-
meyer, 17. Ed. Sickmeyer/ 18. Heinrich Oestmann, 19. Hermann Wess-
endorf, 20. Mrs. H. Wessendorf, 21. Martin Wessendorf, 22. August
Alwardt, 23. Alvina Welge, 24. Caroline Meyer, 25. Will. Oestmann,
26. Matilda Meyer, 27. Johanna Alwardt, 28. Carolina Lindenberg.
29. Alvina Wessendorf.

1897-October 10
1. August Sickmeyer, 2. Emilie Sickmeyer, 3. Heinrich Linden-

berg, 4. Louise Lindenberg, 5. Carolina Lindenberg, 6. Alvine
Lindenberg, 7. Caroline Sickmeyer, 8. Fritz Dierks, 9. Sophia Dierks
10. Louis Dierks, 11. Sophia Dierks, 12. Maria Dierks, 13. Heinrich
Welge, 14. Caroline Welge, 15. Albert Welqe, 16. Louise Weloe,
17. H. Clasen, 18. Augusta Clasen, 19. Hermann Clasen, 20. Hermann
Wessendorf, 21. Friedrich Stradtmann.

1898-January 15
1. Hermann Welge, 2. Hermenite Welge, 3. Will Clasen,

4. Louise Clasen, 5. Alwina Clasen, 6. E.F. Sickmeyer, 7. Catharina
Sickmeyer, 8. Edwin Sickmeyer, 9. August Sickmeyer, 10. Emilia
Sickmeyer, 11. Alvina Welge, 12. W. Allwardt, 13. Carolina Allwardt,
14. Auq . Allwardt, 15. Johana Allwardt.

1898-April 8

1. Mrs. Sophie Redecker,
Redecker, 4. Fritz Dierks, 5.

7. Carolina Lindenberg, 8. H-,

Clasen, 11. Louis Dierks, 12.
14. Heinrich Welge, 15. Mrs.
17. Herman Wessendorf, Sr . 18

2. Emma Redecker, 3. Wilhelmina
Sophia Dierks, 6. Alwina Lindenberg,
Clasen, 9. Augusta Clasen, 10. Herm.
Sophia Dierks, 13, Lina Sickmeyer,

Heinrich Welge, 16. F. Stradtmann,
. Mrs. Herm. Wessendorf. 19. Alwina

Wessendorf, 20. Martin Wessendorf, 21. Ernst Wessendorf, 22. Herm.
Wessendorf , Jr . , 23. Louise Welge, 24. Albert Welge, 25. Hermann
Welge, Jr., 26. Sigmund Welge, 27. Matilda Meyer.

1898-July 17
1. Heinrich Marquardt, 2. Anna Marquardt, 3. Louise Zlasen,

4. Alwine Clasen, 5. Sophia Ilasen, 6. Heinrich Lindenberg, 7 . Mrs
H. Lindenberg, 8. Heinrich Welqe, 9. Mrs. Heinr. Welge, 10. Alwine
Welge, 11. Otto Redeker, 12. Aug. Sickmeyer, 13. Mrs. Aug. Sick-
mey e r .

1898-October 16
1. Mrs. Sophia Redeker, Fritz Dierks, 3. Mrs. F. Dierks,

4. Louis Dierks, 5. Mrs. L. Dierks, 6. E.F. Sickmeyer, 7. Mrs. E.F
Sickmeyer, 8. Hermann Welge, Sr., 9. Mrs. Herm. Welge, 10. Heinrich
Lindenberg, 11. Mrs. Heinr. Lindenberg, 12. Carolina Lindenberg,
L 3 . Alwina Lindenber:, 14. Heinrich Oestmann, 15. Hermann Welge , Jr
.• . Sigmund Welqe, 1". W. Alwardt, 18. Mrs. W. Alwardt, 19. Auq.
Alwardt, 20. Johana Alwardt, 21. F. Stradtmann, 22. Heinrich
Clasen, 23. Mrs. H. Clasen, 24. Hermann Clasen.

1399-January 15
1. Auq. Sickmeyer, 2. Mrs. Auq. Sickmeyer, 3. Heinrich Welge,

4. Mrs. Heinrich Weloe, 5. Alwina Welqe, 6. Albert Welqe, 7. Louise
Welqe, 8. Herm. Wessendorf, 9. Mrs. Herm. Wessendorf, 10. Alwina
Wessendorf, 11. Louise Clasen, 12. Alwina Clasen, 13. Heinrich
Lindenber q, 14. Mrs. Heinrich Lindenberg

. 4



1899-March 31, Good Friday
1. Mrs. Sophie Redeker, 2. Fritz Dierks, 3. Mrs. Fritz Dierks,

4. Hermann Welge, 5. Mrs. Herm. Welge, 6. Hermann Welge, Jr. ,

7. Sigmund Welge, 8. Carolina Sickmeyer, 9. Carolina Lindenberg,
10. Alwina Lindenberg, 11. Aug. Allwardt, 12. Johana Allwardt,
13. F. Stradtmann, 14. Heinnch Clasen, 15. Mrs. H. Clasen.

1899, May 21-Pentecost
1. Heinrich Welge, 2

4. E.F. Sickmeyer, 5. Mrs
7. Albert Welge, 8

Aug. Sickmeyer, 11
Allwardt, 14. Mrs.
Clasen

.

Mrs. Heinr. Welge, 3. Alwina Welge,
E. F. Sickmeyer, 6. Emma Redeker,

Louise Welge, 9. August Sickmeyer, 10. Mrs.
Dorothea Wessendorf, 12. Otilie Welge, 13. W.

W. Allwardt, 15. Mrs. Sophie Clasen, 16. Louise

1899, September 17
1. Julius Redeker, 2. Alwina Lindenberg, 3. Lina Lindenberg,

4. Caroline Sickmeyer, 7. Heinrich Welge, 8. Mrs. Heinrich Welge,
9. Alwine Clasen, 10. Aug. Allwardt, 11- Johana Allwardt, 12. Herm.
Welge, Jr., 13. Hermann Clasen.

1900-January 1

1. Fritz Dierks, 2. Sophia Dierks, 3. Louis Dierks, 4. Sophia
Dierks, 5. Heinrich Lindenberg, 6. Mrs. Heinrich Lindenberg,
7. Martin Wessendorf, 8. Ernst Wessendorf, 9. Hermann Wessendorf,
10. Dorothy Wessendorf, 11. AJwine Welge, 12. Tillie Welge,
13. F. Stradtmann, 14. Sigmund Welge, 15. W. Allwardt, 16. Mrs. W.

Allwardt, 17. Aug. Sickmeyer, 18. Mrs. Aug. Sickmeyer, 19. Heinrich
Bollmann, 20. Mrs. Heinrich Bollmann

1900-April 13 Good Friday
1. Louis Dierks, 2. Mrs. L. Dierks, 3. Heinrich Welge,

4. Mrs. Heinr. Welge, 5. Louise Welge, 6. Albert Welge, 7. Johana
Allwardt, 8. Aug. Allwardt, 9. Heinrich Jlasen, 10. Mrs. Heinrich
Clasen, 11. Sophia Clasen, 12. Alwina Jlasen, 13. Hermann Welge, Jr.
14. Aug. Sickmeyer, 15. Mrs. Aug. Sickmeyer, 16. Caroline Linden-
berg, 17. Alwine Lindenberg.

1900-May 20
1. Heinrich Lindenberg, 2. Mrs. Heinr. Lindenberg, 3. Julius

Redeker, 4. E.F. Sickmeyer, 5. Mrs. E. F. Sickmeyer, 6. Hermann
Welge, 7. Mrs. Hermann Welge, 8. Sigmund Welge, 9. Doro Wessendorf
10. Emma Redeker, 11. Fritz Stradtmann, 12. Tillie Welge, 13. Alwine
Welge, 14. W. Allwardt, 15. Mrs. W. Allwardt, 16. Heinrich Oestmann
17. Emilie Welge

1900-August 12
1. Heinrich Lindenberg, 2. Mrs. Heinrich Lindenberg, 3. Alwine

Lindenberg, 4. Caroline Lindenberg, 5. Fritz Dierks, 6. Mrs. Fritz
Dierks, 7. Hermann Wessendorf, 8. Mrs. Hermann Wessendorf, 9. Ernst
Wessendorf, 10. Martin Wessendorf, 11. Alwina Wessendorf, 12. Cath.
Redeker, 13. Otto Redeker, 14. Julius Redeker, 15. Emma Redeker,
16. Johanna Allwardt, 17. August Allwardt, 18. Heinrich Welge,
19. Mrs. Heinr. Welge, 20. Alwina Welge, 21. Otillie Welge, 22.

Louis Dierks, 23. Mrs. Louis Dierks, 24. Louise Welge. 25. Emilie
Welge, 26. Hermann Welge, Jr., 27. Heinrich Clasen, 28. Mrs. H.

Clasen, 29. Herm. Clase*, 30. Sophia Clasen, 31. Alwina Clasen.

25



1901-April 7, Easter
1. Friedr. Stradtmann, 2. Carolina Welge, 3. Alwina Welge,

4. Heinr. Lindenberg, 5. Louise Lindenberg/ 6. Lena Lindenberg,
7. Alwina Lindenberg, 8. Hermann Welge, 9. Hermenite Welge/
10. Albert Welge, 11. Sigmund Welge, 12. Emilie Welge, 13. Fritz
Dierks, 14. Sophia Dierks, 15. Hermann Wessendorf, 16. Mrs. Wess-
endorf, 17. wilh. Sickmeyer, 18. Heinr. Clasen, 19. Auguste Clasen,
20. August Sickmeyer, 21. Emilie Sickmeyer

1901-December 1, Advent
1. Heinr. Marquardt, 2. Carolina Marquardt, 3. W. Alwardt ,

4. Carolina Alwardt, 5. Johanna Alwardt, 6. August Alwardt,
7. Heinr. Lindenberg, 8. Louisa Lindenberg, 9. Caroline Welge, widow
10. Julius Redeker, 11. Otto Redeker, 12. Emma Redeker, 13. Louis
Dierks

1902, March 23, Palm Sunday
1. Louisa Welge, 2. Albert Welge, 3. Sigmund Welge, 4. Alwine

Lindenberg, 5. Lena Lindenberg, 6. Alwina Clasen, 7. Heinrich Oest-
mann, 8. Wilhelm Oestmann, 9. Heinr. Bollmann, 10. Sophia Bollmann,
11. Tillie Welge, 12. Aug. Sickmeyer, 13. Emilie Welge, 14. Widow
Clasen, 15. Heinrich Clasen, 16. Augusta Clasen

1902-November 30, Advent
1. Louis Dierks, 2. Sophia Dierks, 3. Ida Dierks, 4. Heinr.

Lindenberg, 5. Louisa Lindent^era, 6. Hermann Welge, 7. Hermenite
Welge, 8. Louisa Welge, Emilie Welge, 10. Matilda Dierks, 11. Wilh.
Allwardt, 12. Carolina Allwardt, 13. Alwina Welge, 14. Johanna
Allwardt, 15. Wilhelm Sickmeyer, 16. Fritz Stradtmann, 17. Sigmund
Welge, 18. Heinr. Marquardt, 19. Carolina Marquardt.

1903, February 23, Lent
Because of stormy weather, the service was postponed.

1903-April 13, Easter
1. Alwina Clasen, 2. Hermann Clasen, 3. Alwina Lindenberg,

4. Albert Welge, 5. August Alwardt, 6. Heinr. Bollmann, 7. Sophia
Bollmann, 8 . F . Keiger

I "-Sunday after Christmas, there was communion (Rev. Althof)
those who t^ok communion not named.

1 "'-Easter, Communion service, names not listed.

1906-Pentecost, "3inmunnn service, names not listed.

1906-6th Sunday after Trinity
1- Johana Allwardt, 2. Auguste Albert, 3. Alwine Welge,

4. Albert '.
I
:-, 5. Louisa Welge, 6. Emilie Welge, 7. Dorothea

Klusmann, 8. Maria Althof

1907-Pentecost
1. Fritz Stradtmann, 2. Hermann Clasen, 3. Heinrich Clasen,

4. Emma Redeker, 5. August Sickmeyer, 6. Mrs. A. Sickmeyer,
7. Mrs. Althof, 8. Emilie Welge, 9. Louise Welge, 10. Sigmund
Welge 11. Mrs. Henrich Clasen, 12. C. Althof

21



1907-Sunday after Easter-supplement communion
1. Ernst Sickmeyer, 2. Mrs. E. Sickmeyer, 3. Wilhelm Allwardt,

4. Mrs. W. Allwardt, 5. Wilhelm Marquardt, 6. Mrs. W. Marquardt,
7. Hermann Welge, 7. Mrs. Herm. Welge, 8. Caroline Welge, widow.

1907-(date illegible)
1. Heinrich Clasen, 2. Mrs. Heinrich Clasen, 3. Sophie Clasen,

4. Friedrich Stradtmann, 5. Wilhelm Albert, 6. Mrs. W. Albert,
7. Sigmund Welge, 8. Hermann Welge, 9. Mrs. Hermann Welge, 10. Ernst
F. Sickmeyer, 11. Mrs. E. F. Sickmeyer, 12. Louis Dierks, 13. Mrs.
Louis Dierks, 14. Maria Althof, 15. Hermann Clasen. 16. C. Althof

1907-20th Sunday after Trinity
1. Louis Dierks, 2. Mrs. L. Dierks, 3. Emilie Welge,

4. Hermann Welge, 5. Mrs. Herm. Welge, 6. Louise Welge, 7. Mr. Mar-
quardt, 8. Mrs. Marquardt, 9. Maria Althof, 10. Ernst Sickmeyer,
11. Friedrich Stradtmann. 12. Mrs. Klusmann, 13. Ida Dierks,
14. Hermann Clasen, 15. Sophia Clasen. 16. C. Althof

1908-Sunday after the New Year
1. Albert Welge, 2. Mrs. Albert Welge, 3. August Sickmeyer,

4. Mrs. Aug. Sickmeyer, 5. Heinrich Clasen, 6. Mrs. Heinr. Clasen,
7. Emma Redeker, 8. Alwina Welge, 9. Carolina Welge, 10. Maria
Althof Rev. C. Althof

1908-Easter
1. F. Sickmeyer, 2. F. Stradtmann, 3. Sigmund Welge, 4. Wilh.

Allwardt, 5. Mrs. W. Allwardt, 6. August Sickmeyer, 7. Mrs. Aug.
Sickmeyer, 8. Mrs. Clasen, 9. Louisa Welge, 10. Emilia Welge,
11. Mrs. Althof Rev. Althof

1908-9th Sunday after Trinity
1. Friedrich Stradtmann, 2. Hermann Welge, 3. Mrs. Hermann

Welge, 4. Heinrich Marquardt, 5. Mrs. Heinr. Marquardt, 6. August
Sickmeyer, 7. Mrs. Aug. Sickmeyer, 8. Alwina Welge, 9. Mrs. Welge,
widow, 10. Albert Welge, 11. Mrs. Albert Welge, 12. August Allwardt,
13. Wilh. Allwardt, 14. Hermann Clasen, 15. Sophie Clasen,
16. Maria Althof, 17. c. Althof

1909-New year '

s

1. E. F. Sickmeyer, 2. Emma Redeker, 3. Carolina We lge , mo t her

,

4. Alwina Welge, 5. Olga Sickmeyer, 6. Hermann Welge, 7. Mrs. Herm.
Welge, 8. Sigmund Welge, 9. Friedrich Stradtmann, 10. Heinrich
Clasen, 11. Mrs. Heinr. Clasen, 12. Maria Althof. Rev. Althof

1909-Easter
1. Fritz Stradtmann, 2. E. F. Sickmeyer, 3. Heinrich Clasen,

4. Sophie Clasen, 5. Olga Sickmeyer, 6. August Sickmeyer, 7. Mrs.
Aug. Sickmeyer, 8. Maria Althof, 9. Emilie Welge, 10. Mrs. Mar-
quardt, 11. Heinrich Clasen, 12. Eduard Marquardt, 13. Wilhelmine
Mauquardt, 14. Ida Sickmeyer.

1909-October 9

1. Hermann Welge, 2. Mrs. Herm. Welge, 3. Fritz Stradtmann,
4. August Sickmeyer, 5. Mrs. Aug. Sickmeyer, 6. Heinrich Clasen,
7. Mrs. Heinr. Clasen, 8. E. F. Sickmeyer, 9. Heinrich Clasen,

27



10. Mrs. Heinrich Clasen, the mother 11. Olga Sick-
meyer, 12. Ida Sickmeyer, 13- Anna Marquardt, 14. Mina Marquardt,
15. Eduard Marquardt, 16. Maria Althof Rev. C. Althof

1910-Easter
1. Olga Sickmeyer, 2. Ida Sickmeyer, 3. Emilie Welge, 4. Aug.

Sickmeyer, 5. Mrs. Aug. Sickmeyer, 6. Sigmund Welge, 7. Hermann
Welge, 8. Mrs. Hermann Welge, 9. Alwine Welge, 10. Heinrich Clasen
11. Mrs. Heinrich Clasen, 12. Hermann Clasen, 13. Fritz Stradtmann
14. Friedrich Clasen, 15. father, Sickmeyer, 16. Maria Althof,
17. C. Althof Rev. C. Althof



INDEX

Albert 9,27
Allwardt / Alwardt 1,3,7,11,13
17 , 18, 19, 20, 21 , 22, 23, 24, 25

,

26, 27
Althof 26,27,28

Bartels 1,3,7,9,17,18,
Bollmann 25,26
Brel]e 17,18

1

Clasen 2,5,6,7,10,12,13,14,
16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,
25, 26, 27 , 28

Schatte 11

Schmi t z 10
Schulz 4, 7, 10, 19, 20, 21

Sickmeyer 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,10,11
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

22 , 23, 24, 25 , 26, 27 , 28
Sprengel 13,22,23
Str adtmann , St ra thmann 14,16,
17,18,19,2 0,21,22,23,24,25,
26,27, 28
Stumpf 22

Theben 8

Dettmer 1,7,8,9,15
Dierks 3,4,5,6,7,8,10,17,18
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Dreves 5,6,10
Duensina 11,17,18

We ishen
Welge 1-28, all paces
Wessendorf 1,3,4,8,13,17,18,
19,20,24,25,26

Granemann 10
Heitkamp 10
Jacobs 12, 17 , 18, 19, 20
Jones 10

Kirchoff 22
Kittel 22
Klage 11

Klusmann 9,26,27
Knoll 22
Krieger 26

Lawrence 3,4,
Lindenberg 1,3,4,5,6,8,13,15,
17,18,19,2 0,21,22,23,24,25,26
Loehrding 3,12,17,18,19,20

Marquardt 2,5,6,7,8,9,12,14,15
16,17,18,19,2 0,21,22,23,24,26,
27 , 28
Meier 10,22
Meyer 4,5,6,7,13,23,24
Moel ler , Muller 5,6, 10, 14, 16

Oestmann 13,22,23,24,25,26

Portune 2,8,16,17,18,19,20,
21,22, 23

Redeker, Roedeker, Redecker,
8,10,14,23,24,25,26,27
Rodewald 18,19
Rinne 10













Heckman
BINDERY, IN

DEC 04
N. MANCHESTER, INDIANA 4696?




